

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
No. 53832-4-11  
8/4/2020 8:00 AM

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

**IN THE MATTER OF  
THE ESTATE OF LAWRENCE D. GOLDBERG,  
  
Deceased.**

---

**Consolidated With:**  
  
**RACHAEL LAUREEN GOLDBERG AND COLE GOLDBERG,  
  
Respondents,  
  
v.  
  
JENNIFER ALLEN  
  
Appellant.**

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Steven E. Turner, WSBA No. 33840  
1409 Franklin Street, Suite 216  
Vancouver, WA 98660  
Telephone: (971) 563-4696  
steven@steventurnerlaw.com  
*Attorney for Respondents  
Rachael Goldberg and Cole Goldberg*

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii
I. Introduction	1
II. Statement of the Case	5
III. Argument	24
A. Appellant Failed to Preserve the Alleged Error	24
B. The Trial Court’s Findings are Subject to a Substantial Evidence Standard of Review	29
C. Substantial Evidence Supports the Trial Court’s Findings of Fact	30
D. Even if the Potter Interview Were Considered Only for Impeachment, The Judgment Should be Affirmed	34
E. The Court Should not Reverse the Attorney Fee Award	39
F. The Court Should Award Fees Against Ms. Allen	39
IV. Conclusion	41

## Table of Authorities

<u>Washington Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Young</i> , , 24 Wn. App. 392, 600 P.2d 1312 (1979)	26
<i>Mitchell v. Washington State Institute</i> , 153 Wn. App. 803, 225 P.3d 280 (2009)	30
<i>Puget Sound Nat. Bk. Of Tacoma v. Moore</i> , 159 Wash. 5, 291 Pac. 1081, 1084 (1930)	4, 35
<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983)	28
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 155 Wn.2d 496, 120 P.3d 559 (2005)	26, 27
<i>State v. Wicke</i> , 91 Wn.2d 638, 591 P.2d 452 (1979)	25
<i>State v. Wixon</i> , 30 Wn. App. 63, 631 P.2d 1033 (1981)	26

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page</u>
RCW 11.12.020	9, 30, 34
RCW 11.20.020	36
RCW 11.96A.150	39

<u>Rules of Appellate Procedure</u>	<u>Page</u>
RAP 2.5	27
RAP 18.1	39
